



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 133/2022**

IMRAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Suresh Chandra Sati, Mr. Satish
Chand, Advs.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjiv Sabharwal, APP for State,
SI Banwari Lal, PS Mehrauli

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **25.05.2022**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 639/2022

This is an application u/s 439 Cr.P.C. read with Section 482 Cr.P.C. seeking interim bail for 3 months on behalf of the applicant/ appellant for procreation of children.

It is submitted that the petitioner is 37 years old and his wife is 36 years old and they do not have any child.

It is further submitted that the appellant has been sentenced for rigorous imprisonment for a period of 15 years.

Issue notice. Mr. Sabharwal, learned APP for State, accepts notice, seeks and is granted 2 weeks to file a response.

List on 25.07.2022.

JASMEET SINGH, J

MAY 25, 2022/dm

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)