



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 133/2022, CRL.M.A. 6285/2022

IMRAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Suresh C. Sati, Mr. Satish
Chandra, Advs.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for
State with SI Esther Dazii, PS
Mehrauli

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **12.12.2022**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 387/2022

This is an application seeking suspension of sentence during the pendency of the appeal.

The appellant is convicted u/s 376(2), 366,506 IPC and sentenced to 15 years of rigorous imprisonment.

As per the Nominal Roll, the appellant has undergone 4 years 6 months 22 days as on 05.12.2022, has a remission of 2 months leaving an unexpired portion of 10 years 3 months and 8 days.

The findings of the learned Sessions Court are serious against the appellant.

In this view of the matter, I am not inclined to entertain the application for suspension at this stage.

The application is dismissed.

JASMEET SINGH, J

DECEMBER 12, 2022/dm

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)