



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CRL.A. 133/2022

IMRAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Bhawani Shankar, Advocate.

Versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

.... Respondent

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam, APP for the
State with SI Dinesh Kumari,
PS Mehrauli.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

26.05.2023

%

1. Pursuant to the previous order dated 13th March, 2023, nominal roll of the appellant as well as status report have been placed on record. As per the nominal roll, appellant never sought suspension of his sentence / grant of any bail. Further, he is in custody for the last about more than 5 years serving the sentence of 15 years for the offence punishable under section 376 (2) IPC.
2. None has appeared on behalf of the prosecutrix despite service through the Investigating Officer, in order to place submissions on her behalf.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant has handed over an application across the Board along with medical documents of appellant's wife who is apparently suffering from depression and needs psychiatric assistance. Appellant's wife is also present in the Court and has pleaded for interim suspension of sentence.



4. However, this application is possibly lying under objections and has not yet come on record nor the same has yet been numbered by the Registry.
5. The appellant shall take steps to get the application listed when it can be considered.
6. In the interim, a copy of the application has been handed over to the Ld. APP who shall get the medical documents verified within next couple of days.
7. List on 31st May, 2023.
8. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MAY 26, 2023/sm