



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 133/2022**

IMRAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Ram Avatar Sharma, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) Respondent

Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, APP for the State
with SI Dinesh Kumari, PS: Mehrauli.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **29.02.2024**

CRL.M. (BAIL) 366/2024 (for extension of interim bail for 45 days) and
CRL.M.A. 65681/2024 (Exemption)

1. This is an application under Section 389 read with Section 482 Cr.P.C. filed on behalf of the Applicant Imran S/o Sh. Akram Khan seeking extension of interim bail for a period of 45 days in case FIR No. 422/2017 under Sections 376/354/506 IPC and Sections 4 and 8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012, registered at PS: Mehrauli.

2. Reading of the order dated 03.08.2023 clearly shows that the interim bail of the Applicant was extended for a period of one week from the date of the order and the assurance of the Applicant was recorded by the Court that he will surrender after one week from the said date and will not seek any further extension of the interim bail.

3. Learned APP, on instructions from the IO, submits that the Applicant has not surrendered and requisite steps will be taken in the matter.

CRL.A. 133/2022

page 1 of 2



4. In view of this, learned counsel for the Applicant seeks to withdraw the present application.
5. Application stands disposed of as withdrawn. Pending application also stands disposed of.

FEBRUARY 29, 2024/shivam

JYOTI SINGH, J

CRL.A. 133/2022

page 2 of 2