



\$~93

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 133/2022

IMRAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, Mr. Ujwal Ghai, Ms. Vani Singhal and Mr. Anmol Sharma, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) Respondent

Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

07.03.2024

CRL.M.A. 7477/2024 (for permission to surrender, by Appellant)

1. This application has been filed on behalf of the Appellant Imran S/o Sh. Akram Khan in FIR No.422/2017 under Sections 376/354/506 IPC and Sections 4/8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012 (POCSO Act) dated 21.08.2017, registered at P.S. Mehrauli, Delhi, seeking permission of this Court to surrender before the Jail Superintendent, Jail No.10, Rohini Jail, Delhi.

2. It is averred in the application that after the application filed by the Appellant seeking extension of interim suspension of sentence was dismissed as withdrawn on 29.02.2024, Appellant approached the Jail Superintendent, Jail No.10, Rohini Jail on 03.03.2024 but he was not allowed to surrender and the Jail Superintendent refused to take him in judicial custody. Learned counsel for the Appellant states that the Appellant shall surrender on 08.03.2024.



3. Issue notice.
4. Ms. Richa Dhawan, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State and is unable to put forth any reason as to why the Appellant was not permitted to surrender after his application for extension of interim bail was dismissed as withdrawn.
5. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed, directing the Jail Superintendent, Jail No.10, Rohini Jail, to permit the Appellant to surrender on 08.03.2024 and on his surrender, take him into judicial custody.
6. Application stands disposed of.
7. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and necessary compliance.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MARCH 07, 2024/pa