



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 133/2022, CRL.M.A. 18851/2024

IMRAN

..... Appellant

Through

Mr.Kanhaiya Singhal and Mr.Ujwal
Ghai, Advts.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

..... Respondent

Through

Mr.Raghvinder Varma, APP for the State.
SI Gita Yadav, PS Mehrauli

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

%

02.07.2024

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1063/2024 (interim suspension of sentence)

The present application has been filed seeking interim suspension of the sentence of the appellant on the grounds of the marriage of his sister. The marriage is stated to be fixed on 10.07.2024. The marriage functions are stated to begin on 08.07.2024.

Issue notice. Mr. Raghvinder Varma, learned APP accepts notice and seeks time to file the status report. Let the status report be filed.

Issue notice to the prosecutrix through IO, returnable for 05.07.2024.

List on 05.07.2024.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

JULY 2, 2024/rb/ht