



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 133/2022**

IMRAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Amar Nath Jha, Adv.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State
and W/SI Dinesh Kumari, PS
Mehrauli.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

07.10.2024

%

CRL.M.A. 30174/2024 in CRL.A. 133/2022

Exemption granted, subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1673/2024 in CRL.A. 133/2022

The present application has been filed under Section 430 r/w Section 528 BNSS on behalf of applicant/appellant seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of 60 days on the ground of surgery of uterus of appellant's wife.

It has been submitted that the copy of the medical record has already been filed.

Issue notice.

Learned APP for State has accepted the notice and submits that on



earlier occasion an application was moved on the same grounds which was later on withdrawn.

Let the medical documents be verified.

List on 08.10.2024.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 7, 2024/AR/NA..