



\$~53

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 133/2022**

**IMRAN**

.....Appellant

Through: **Mr.Amar Nath Jha, advocate**

versus

**THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI )** .....Respondent

Through: **Mr.Pradeep Gahalot, APP for the State.**

**WSI Dinesh Kumari, PS Mehrauli**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **08.10.2024**

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 1673/2024 (for interim suspension of sentence)**

Present application has again been moved seeking interim suspension of sentence on the ground of surgery of the wife of the applicant. It is pertinent to mention here that earlier CRL.M.(Bail) No.1564/2024 was moved on the identical ground which was dismissed as withdrawn vide order dated 26.09.2024.

The medical record being filed by the petitioner has though been verified but the conduct of the petitioner is such that he is not entitled to be admitted to bail. It is a matter of concern that after the previous interim bail application has been dismissed as withdrawn on the similar ground, the petitioner has again moved the present application. This practice needs to be deprecated.

The application is dismissed. However, on humanitarian ground, the



petitioner may be taken in custody to the Holy Family Hospital on the date of surgery as conveyed by the family of the petitioner in custody, for three hours at the expenses of the petitioner.

**DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J**

**OCTOBER 8, 2024**

rb/kr