



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 133/2022**
IMRANAppellant

Through: Mr. Deepanshu Goswami, Ms. Kirti Chauhan, Mr. Rohit Sahrawat and Ms. Himanshi Goswami, Advocates.
versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent
Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam, APP.
SI Pooja.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

% **ORDER**
23.01.2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 32/2025 (for grant of interim suspension of sentence)

1. Through this application, the Appellant seeks grant of interim suspension of sentence in respect of judgment of conviction dated 17th November, 2021 and sentence order dated 18th January, 2022. The said orders were passed pursuant to FIR No. 422/2017 under Sections 4/8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012² and Sections 376/354/506 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, registered at P.S. Mehrauli.
2. As per Nominal Roll dated 14th January, 2025, the Applicant has already undergone sentence for a period of 5 years 11 months and 12 days.
3. On an earlier occasion, the Appellant has been released on interim

² ['POCSO']



bail on 12th June 2023, which has also been extended.

4. Let the notice be also served on the prosecutrix, through the Investigating Officer, by all permissible modes, returnable on the next date of hearing.

5. Renotify for tomorrow i.e., on 24th January, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JANUARY 23, 2025

as