



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 133/2022**

IMRAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, Mr. Prasanna,
Mr. Ajay and Mr. Binwant Singh,
Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP.
W/SI Neha, P.S. Mehrauli.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **11.03.2025**

CRL.M.A. 7659/2025 (seeking exemption from filing legible, typed, certified true copies of dim annexures)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Applicant shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 537/2025 (seeking extension of interim suspension of sentence)

4. On 24th January, 2025, the Applicant was granted interim suspension of sentence for a period of 30 days from his release, in the proceedings arising from FIR No. 422/2017 registered at P.S. Mehrauli under Sections 4/8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012 and



Sections 376/354/506 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860. This suspension was granted, recognising the urgent need of the Applicant to attend to his wife, whose surgery was scheduled to be performed on 29th January, 2025. However, the surgery could not be performed on the said date and was rescheduled for 5th March, 2025, pursuant to which the interim suspension was extended till 15th March, 2025 by order dated 20th February, 2025.

5. Through this application, the Applicant seeks further extension of the suspension, on account of his wife's fracture of the leg. The Applicant contends that pursuant to this injury, his wife has been immobilized, and as a result, the surgery has been re-scheduled as the same can only be performed subsequent to the removal of the plaster.

6. Let the medical documents annexed with the application, be verified by the State. If required, the injury sustained by the Applicant's wife be verified. The Applicant assures that that her spouse shall fully cooperate for this purpose.

7. In light of the foregoing, the interim suspension granted to the Applicant is extended on the same terms till the next date of hearing.

8. List on 17th March, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MARCH 11, 2025

as