



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 133/2022**

IMRAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, Ms. Prasansa,
Mr. Ajay and Mr. Binwant Singh,
Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **17.03.2025**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 537/2025 (for extension of interim suspension of sentence)

1. In compliance with the directions issued by this Court, the State has furnished a copy of the verification report, which is handed over across the Board and is taken on record.
2. Counsel for the Applicant has perused the same and, on instructions, states that the Applicant does not wish to press the instant application and seeks permission to surrender before the jail authority tomorrow, i.e. on 18th March, 2025. Additionally, he seeks liberty to re-apply as and when the surgery of the Applicant's wife is scheduled, after the recovery from her current injury.
3. In light of the foregoing, the application is dismissed as withdrawn



with liberty as aforesaid. The Applicant is permitted to surrender before the jail authorities by tomorrow i.e. on 18th March, 2025.

4. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned jail authority, for necessary information and compliance.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MARCH 17, 2025

nk