



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 133/2022**

IMRAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Narender Singh, Mr. Chaitanya
Kamal and Ms. Pragati Gautam,
Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for the
State.
W/SI Neha, PS: Mehrauli.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **01.04.2025**

CRL.M.A. 9759/2025(seeking exemption)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Applicant shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 702/2025(seeking suspension of sentence)

4. Through this application, Petitioner seeks interim suspension of sentence for a period of 6 weeks, on account of medical condition of his wife who is required to under surgery. Counsel for Petitioner urges that there is no responsible person in the Petitioner's family who can look after his wife during this time.



5. Issue notice. Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for the State, accepts notice.
6. The medical documents and other details mentioned in the application be verified by the State and a Status Report thereto be filed before the next date of hearing.
7. Re-notify on 07th April, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 1, 2025
d.negi