



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 133/2022**

IMRAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Narender Singh, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for State.

SI Sanjay Dahiya, PS: Mehrauli.

Mr. Archit Upadhyay, Advocate for
R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

01.05.2025

CRL.M.A. 13330/2025 (seeking exemption)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Applicant shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 937/2025(seeking extension of interim suspension of sentence)

4. Through the instant application, the Applicant seeks extension of interim suspension of sentence granted by order dated 7th April, 2025 for a period of 6 weeks. The Applicant has been convicted in connection with FIR No. 422/2017 registered under Sections 376/354/506 of the Indian Penal

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 02/05/2025 at 12:11:56



Code, 1860 and Sections 4/8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012.

5. While granting interim suspension, this Court on 7th April, 2025 had clarified that no further extension of interim bail shall be granted to Applicant on the same ground. However, counsel for Applicant urges that a date for the surgery of his wife has now been fixed and the same is now scheduled for 7th May, 2025 at Holy Family Hospital.

6. The Court has considered the afore-noted facts and contentions. Although the Court had already directed that no further extension shall be granted on the same ground, however, considering that the date of surgery is fixed, on humanitarian grounds, the Court is inclined to extend the Applicant's interim bail.

7. Accordingly, the interim suspension of sentence granted to Petitioner by order dated 7th April, 2025 is extended for a period of one week from today on the same terms and conditions. The Applicant shall surrender before the concerned jail authorities on the expiry of one week from the date of release.

8. With the above direction, the present application is disposed of.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MAY 1, 2025
d.negi