



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 133/2022, CRL.M.A. 14357/2025

IMRAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Narender Singh, Mr. Chaitanya
Kamal and Ms. Pragati Gautam,
Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Archit Upadhyaya and Mr. Kartik
Sharma, Advocates for Prosecutrix.
Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for State
with Ms. Varsha Chaudhary, SI, PS-
Mehrauli.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

08.05.2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1014/2025 (for extension of interim suspension of sentence)

1. Counsel for the Applicant seeks extension of interim suspension of sentence by another week on the grounds that Appellant's wife has recently undergone surgery on 6th May, 2025 and is now in post operative care which require the presence of the Applicant to take care of her. Counsel for the Petitioner, on instructions from his client, undertakes to the Court that he shall not apply for further extension on this ground and not move any further application to this effect.

2. Considering the fact that the Applicant's wife has undergone surgery recently and needs post-surgical care, on humanitarian grounds, the

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 09/05/2025 at 14:22:06



Applicant's interim suspension of sentence is extended by a period of 10 days from today, on the same terms and conditions mentioned in the order dated 7th April, 2025.

3. The Applicant shall surrender before the jail authorities on the expiry of the extended period of interim suspension of sentence.
4. With the above directions, the application is disposed of.
5. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent, for necessary information and compliance.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MAY 8, 2025

nk

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 09/05/2025 at 14:22:06