



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 133/2022**

IMRAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, Mr. Pulkit Jolly, Mr. Prasana, Mrs. Ankita Makan, Mr. Ajay Kumar, Ms. Nivedita Tiwari and Mr. Sukhman Singh, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State with SI Sanjay Dahiya, PSI Varsha Chaudhary, P.S. Mehrauli.
Mr. Archit Upadhayay, Advocate for Prosecutrix/R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

23.07.2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 806/2024

1. Mr. Singhal, learned counsel for the appellant, submits that SLP(Crl.) 8749/2025 preferred by the appellant against the order dated 19.05.2025, whereby the appellant's request for interim suspension of sentence was declined, is pending consideration, and directions have been passed to the extent that appellant need not surrender during the pendency of SLP.
2. Keeping in view the aforesaid, renotify on 09.09.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JULY 23, 2025

ga