



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 133/2022**

IMRAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Kanhiya Singhal, Mr.Pulkit,
Mr.Rishabh, Ms.Nivedia, Ms.Avantika and
Mr.Shaswat, Advocates

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr.Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% 09.09.2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 806/2024 (suspension of sentence)

1. Learned counsel for the appellant, on instructions from the wife of the appellant who is present in the Court, submits that the appellant has not yet surrendered. A copy of the order dated 19.08.2025 passed in Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).8749/2025 has been placed on record. As per which, the appellant's prayer for extension of interim protection was declined and the appellant was directed to surrender forthwith failing which, the authorities would be at liberty take recourse as permissible.
2. As the appellant has not surrendered, issue non-bailable warrants to be executed through the concerned SHO, returnable on 13.10.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

SEPTEMBER 9, 2025/na