



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 133/2022 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 806/2024**

IMRAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kanahiya Singhal, Mr. Shaswat Tiwari, Ms. Nivedita Tiwari, Ms. Shatakshi Singh, Mr. Pulit Jolly and Ms. Avantika Shankar, Advs.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State with PSI Varsha Chaudhary, PS Mehrauli
Mr. Archit Upadhyay and Ms. Muskan Aggarwal, Advs. for prosecutrix/victim

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

13.10.2025

1. Learned APP for State, on instructions, submits that the appellant has surrendered only yesterday.
2. Renotify on 18.12.2025.
3. In the meantime, let a fresh nominal roll of the appellant be requisitioned.
4. A copy of this order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025

sn