



\$~81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 133/2022**
IMRANAppellant

Through: Mr. Narender Singh, Advocate

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent
Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State with SI
Ashutosh Mishra, P.S. Mehrauli with
W/SI Varsha Mahlawalt

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER
14.01.2026

%

CRL.M.A. 1116/2026 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 71/2026

1. The present application under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the appellant seeking interim suspension of sentence on the ground that appellant's wife has to undergo a surgery.



2. Issue notice.

3. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of the respondent-State and opposes the present application. He draws my attention to the order dated 19.05.2025, as per which this Court had granted the interim bail to the appellant, which was extended for further period on the very same ground. It is also seen that after the expiry of the interim suspension granted, the appellant did not surrender. The present application is also on the ground of surgery of the appellant's wife.

4. The prosecution case is that the appellant-accused had kidnapped a girl, aged 15 years and had criminally intimidated her and thereafter committed rape on her. The appellant-accused was about 38 years old at the time of incident.

5. In these facts and circumstances, this Court is not inclined to suspend the interim suspension of sentence of the appellant. The application is accordingly dismissed.



CRL.A. 133/2022

List on 25.03.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

JANUARY 14, 2026

p'ma